Gulf Power Company

700 Universe Boulevard, Juno Beach, FL 33408

July 15, 2021

Mr. Andrew Maurey
Director Division of Accounting and Finance
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Mr. Maurey:

Enclosed is Gulf Power Company’s Jurisdictional Rate of Return Report for the month of May 2021.

Sincerely,

Mitchell P. Goldstein
Vice President, Finance

md

Enclosures

cc/att.: Office of the Public Counsel

c/o Florida Legislature
111 W. Madison St., Rm. 801
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

GULF POWER COMPANY
EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY

MAY, 2021
SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 320,227,505$   (A) (138,389,681)  (B) 181,837,824   0   181,837,824$

RATE BASE 5,693,776,612$   (2,519,811,387)  3,173,965,225   0   3,173,965,225$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 5.62% 5.73% 5.73%

NET OPERATING INCOME 320,227,505$   (A) (138,531,261)  (B) 181,696,244   0   181,696,244$

RATE BASE 5,622,291,080$   (2,327,696,441)  3,294,594,639   0   3,294,594,639$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 5.70% 5.51% 5.51%

 (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 5.33%

MIDPOINT 5.82%

HIGH 6.31%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 8.38 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 7.37 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 16.09% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 77.40% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 33.75% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 5.75% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 10.06% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

PERCENT OF CONSTRUCTION GENERATED INTERNALLY

[…]

TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS: 0$   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0$

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 612,153,640$   4,308,416   188,280,240   155,704,025   29,973,336   (43,858,856)   93,345,254   (653,294)   (5,698)   427,093,423   185,060,217$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC
 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   44,855,909$

NOTES:

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

GULF POWER COMPANY
YEAR END RATE OF RETURN

SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS
INCOME STATEMENT

MAY, 2021

GULF POWER COMPANY
CAPITAL STRUCTURE

FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,693,180,400   $ 1,668,934,983   $ (645,957,902)   $ (158,492,945)   $ 864,484,136   27.24% 2.55% 0.69% 2.55% 0.69% 2.55% 0.69%

SHORT TERM DEBT 261,255,442   257,492,995   (110,119,839)   -   147,373,155   4.64% 1.68% 0.08% 1.68% 0.08% 1.68% 0.08%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 2,736,377,220   2,696,825,942   (1,157,592,297)   9,969,753   1,549,203,398   48.81% 9.25% 4.51% 10.25% 5.00% 11.25% 5.49%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 37,124,062   37,216,306   (15,915,981)   -   21,300,325   0.67% 1.85% 0.01% 1.85% 0.01% 1.85% 0.01%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 699,436,737   689,358,747   (294,964,012)   354,998   394,749,733   12.44% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 323,981,988   319,316,189   (136,559,239)   -   182,756,950   5.76% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 24,991,362   24,631,451   (10,533,923)   -   14,097,528   0.44% 6.85% 0.03% 7.49% 0.03% 8.13% 0.04%

TOTAL $ 5,776,347,212   $ 5,693,776,612   $ (2,371,643,193)   $ (148,168,194)   $ 3,173,965,225   100.00% 5.33% 5.82% 6.31%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,555,682,525   $ 1,540,763,658   $ (561,047,554)   $ (139,107,996)   $ 840,608,108   25.51% 2.64% 0.67% 2.64% 0.67% 2.64% 0.67%

SHORT TERM DEBT 342,378,068   340,703,493   (136,375,050)   -   204,328,443   6.20% 0.85% 0.05% 0.85% 0.05% 0.85% 0.05%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 2,709,145,460   2,696,298,392   (1,083,251,160)   9,969,753   1,623,016,985   49.26% 9.25% 4.56% 10.25% 5.05% 11.25% 5.54%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 35,578,866   35,453,643   (14,191,203)   (0)   21,262,440   0.65% 2.00% 0.01% 2.00% 0.01% 2.00% 0.01%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 694,418,262   691,036,218   (276,746,537)   354,998   414,644,679   12.59% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 296,520,852   295,070,565   (118,109,335)   -   176,961,230   5.37% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 23,077,987   22,965,112   (9,192,357)   -   13,772,754   0.42% 6.99% 0.03% 7.65% 0.03% 8.31% 0.03%

TOTAL $ 5,656,802,020   $ 5,622,291,080   $ (2,198,913,196)   $ (128,783,245)   $ 3,294,594,639   100.00% 5.33% 5.82% 6.32%

NOTE:
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

MAY, 2021

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 2

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

288,253,986$   257,599,948$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 13,855,985   0

70,963,438   0
TOTAL 373,073,409$   AFUDC (DEBT & OTHER) (44,855,909)